

**COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
JEFFERSON CIRCUIT COURT
DIVISION _____
CIVIL ACTION NO. _____**

ZEDAN RACING STABLES, INC.

PLAINTIFF

vs.

**CHURCHILL DOWNS
INCORPORATED**

DEFENDANT

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to Kentucky Rules of Civil Procedure (“CR”) 65.01 and 65.04, Plaintiff Zedan Racing Stables, Inc. (“Zedan”) respectfully moves the Court to enter an Order temporarily enjoining Defendant Churchill Downs Incorporated (“CDI”) from acting under, administering, or enforcing its suspension of thoroughbred racehorse trainer Bob Baffert, which suspension violates Kentucky and federal law. Specifically, Zedan requests that the Honorable Court award the following temporary injunctive relief against CDI:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. Churchill Downs, The Kentucky Derby, And The Triple Crown..... 7

 B. Zedan Teams With Bob Baffert Leading To Instant Success 9

 C. The Medina Spirit Incident And CDI’s Two-Year Suspension Of Baffert—A Clear Outlier..... 11

 D. CDI Enacts New Transfer Rules Targeting Baffert 15

 E. CDI Repeatedly Affirms And Represents To A Federal Court That Baffert’s Suspension Was For Two Years..... 16

 F. The Horseracing Integrity And Safety Act (HISA) Brings National Uniformity To The Sport..... 18

 G. Despite No Additional Violations, CDI Indefinitely Extends Its Suspension Of Baffert 23

 H. Zedan Relied Upon CDI’s Promise Of A Two-Year Suspension And Is Now Being Irreparably Harmed 24

 I. The Extension of Baffert’s Suspension Was Based Solely On Carstanjen’s Personal Animus Towards Baffert And To Deflect From CDI’s Own Safety Crisis 28

LEGAL STANDARD..... 31

ARGUMENT 32

I. Zedan Has Clearly Shown A Substantial Possibility That It Will Ultimately Prevail... 33

 A. Zedan Is Likely To Prevail On Its Promissory Estoppel Claim..... 33

 B. Zedan Is Likely To Prevail On Its Alternative Declaration Of Rights Claim..... 36

 1. CDI Did Not Have A Contractual Or Common Law Right To Suspend Baffert 39

 2. CDI Waived Any Right To Extend Baffert’s Suspension 44

 3. CDI Is Judicially Estopped From Extending the Suspension..... 46

 4. Any Contractual Right CDI Otherwise Held To Extend The Suspension Is Void As Against Public Policy, And Any Kentucky Law Right Is Preempted By HISA 48

II. Zedan Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent An Injunction 55

III. The Requested Relief Will Not Unduly Harm CDI Or Other Parties..... 59

IV. The Requested Relief Serves The Public Interest 62

CONCLUSION..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AECOM Energy & Constr., Inc. v. Morrison Knudsen Corp.,
748 F. App'x 115 (9th Cir. 2018)60

Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño,
670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012).....49

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....52

Baffert v. Churchill Downs, Inc.,
No. 3:22-cv-123-RGJ (W.D. Ky.) *passim*

Baker v. Fletcher,
204 S.W.3d 589 (Ky. 2006).....43

Barker v. Stearns Coal Lumber Co.,
163 S.W.2d 466 (Ky. 1942).....44

Barry v. Barchi,
443 U.S. 55 (1979).....56

Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Estate of Bramble,
2014 WL 685453 (Ky. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2014)38

Board of Education of Boone County v. Bushee, Ky.,
889 S.W.2d 809 (1994).....37

Boone Creek Properties, LLC v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Board of Adjustment,
442 S.W.3d 36 (Ky. 2014).....63

Bowling v. Natural Resources,
891 S.W.2d 406 (Ky. Ct. App. 1995)44

Bowman v. National Football League,
402 F. Supp. 754 (D. Minn. 1975).....62

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....54

Burns v. Peavler,
721 S.W.2d 715 (Ky. Ct. App. 1987)44

Burt Dickens & Co. v. Bodi,
144 Ill. App. 3d 875 (Ill App. 1986).....57

Cf. Edmondson v. Pa. Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.,
781 S.W.2d 753 (Ky. 1989).....45

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992).....49

City of Ludlow v. Union Light, Heat & Power Co.,
22 S.W.2d 909 (Ky. Ct. App. 1929)41

Clarett v. Nat’l Football League,
306 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....62

Class Racing Stable, LLC v. Breeders’ Cup Ltd.,
2017 WL 562175 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 10, 2017)57

Colston Inv. Co. v. Home Supply Co.,
74 S.W.3d 759 (Ky. App. 2001)46

Commonwealth v. Whitworth,
74 S.W.3d 695 (Ky. 2002).....55

Com. ex rel. Conway v. Thompson,
300 S.W.3d 152 (Ky. 2009).....31

Crissman v. Dover Downs Entertainment Inc.,
289 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2002) (Rosenn, J., dissenting).....59

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....53

Cyprus Mountain Coal Corp. v. Brewer,
828 S.W.2d 642 (Ky. 1992).....55

Xiong ex rel. D.M. v. Minn. State High Sch. League,
917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)56, 58

Deckers Outdoor Corp. v. Ozwear Connection Pty Ltd.,
2014 WL 4679001 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2014)60

Dodd v. Dodd,
129 S.W.2d 166 (Ky. 1939).....55

Dravo v. Liberty Nat’l Bank Trust Co.,
267 S.W.2d 95 (Ky. 1954).....37

Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., L.L.C. v. Davis,
267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001)49

Eaton v. Trautwein,
288 Ky. 97 (Ky. Ct. App. 1941)44

Elec. & Water Plant Bd. of City of Frankfort, Ky. v. South Cent. Bell Telephone Co.,
805 S.W.2d 141 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990)41

Energistica, S.A. v. Mercury Petroleum,
2008 WL 3271986 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 7, 2008)56

Eqt Prod. Co. v. Big Sandy Co.,
590 S.W.3d 275 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019)38

*Eubanks & Marshall of Lexington, PSC v. Commonwealth ex rel. Cabinet for
Health & Family Servs.*,
2016 WL 4555927 (Ky. Aug. 25, 2016).....31

Fitzgerald v. Mountain Laurel Racing Inc.,
464 F. Supp. 263 (W.D. Pa. 1979).....57

Fitzgerald v. Mountain Laurel Racing, Inc.,
607 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1979).....42, 57, 59

Fletcher v. Branch Banking & Tr. Corp.,
2007 WL 2792186 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 21, 2007).....33, 34

In re. Ford Motor Co.,
65 F.4th 851 (6th Cir. 2023)53

Fox v. Grayson,
317 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2010)45

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,
514 U.S. 280 (1995).....51

Funny Cide Ventures, LLC v. Miami Herald Pub. Co.,
955 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)57

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....51

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....51, 53

Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991)58

Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co. v. Sanders,
569 S.W.3d 923 (Ky. 2018).....44

Greathouse v. Shreve,
891 S.W.2d 387 (Ky. 1995).....44

Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.,
2000 WL 34249107 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 9, 2000).....42

Hisle v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t,
258 S.W.3d 422 (Ky. App. 2008).....46

Hughes v. Ky. Horse Racing Auth.,
179 S.W.3d 865 (Ky. Ct. App. 2004)42, 43

Int’l Paper Co. v. Oullette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....54

Jackson v. NFL,
802 F. Supp. 226 (D. Minn. 1992).....58

James v. Churchill Downs, Inc.,
620 S.W.2d 323 (Ky. Ct. App. 1981)42

Jamgotchian v. Kentucky Horse Racing Comm’n,
488 S.W. 3d 594 (Ky. 2016)19

Jeffers v. Heavrin,
701 F. Supp. 1316 (W.D. Ky. 1988).....42

Kansas Hosp. Ass’n v. Whiteman,
835 F. Supp. 1548 (D. Kan. 1993).....63

Keplinger v. Woolsey,
93 N.W. 1008 (Neb. 1903).....57

Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Cox,
486 S.W.3d 892 (Ky. Ct. App. 2015)43

Kotevska v. Fenton,
2019 WL 1313410 (Ky. Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2019)48

Ky. Shakespeare Festival, Inc. v. Dunaway,
490 S.W.3d 691 (Ky. 2016).....40

Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov’t v. Abdullah,
2022 WL 12122125 (Ky. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2022)44

LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State,
988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023)56

Maas v. Maas,
204 S.W.2d 798 (Ky. 1947).....37

Macglashan v. ABS Lincs KY, Inc.,
448 S.W.3d 792 (Ky. 2014).....55

Mammoth Med., Inc. v. Bunnell,
265 S.W.3d 205 (Ky. 2008).....37

Marcum v. Marcum,
377 S.W.2d 62 (Ky. 1964).....38

MasterCard Int'l, Inc v Federation Internationale De Football Ass'n,
464 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) *vacated and remanded on other grounds*
by 239 Fed. Appx. 625 (2d Cir. 2007)58

Material Handling Sys., Inc. v. Cabrera,
572 F. Supp. 3d 375 (W.D. Ky. 2021).....57

Matthews v. Centrus Energy Corp.,
15 F.4th 714 (6th Cir. 2021)48

Maupin v. Stansbury,
575 S.W.2d 695 (Ky. App. 1978).....31

McBride v. Acuity, a Mutual Insu. Co.,
2011 WL 6130922 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 8, 2011).....43

McCarthy v. Louisville Cartage Co., Inc.,
796 S.W.2d 10 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990)36

Mid-Southern Toyota, Ltd. v. Bug’s Imports, Inc.,
453 S.W.2d 544 (Ky. Ct. App. 1970)41

Moore v. Asente,
110 S.W.3d 336 (Ky. 2003).....44

Moreno v. Penn Nat. Gaming, Inc.
2012 WL 3637316 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2012)59

Mullen v. Hous.-Johnson, Inc.,
2019 WL 1224622 (Ky. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2019)41

Norsworthy v. Kentucky Bd. of Med. Licensure,
330 S.W.3d 58 (Ky. 2009).....31

Oklahoma v. United States,
No. 5:21-cv-00104 (E.D. Ky.)21

Parrish v. Schroering,
636 S.W.3d 133 (Ky. Ct. App. 2021)47

Peters v. Radcliff Ready Mix Concrete Inc.,
412 S.W.2d 854 (Ky. Ct. App. 1967)44

Price v. Paintsville Tourism Comm’n,
261 S.W.3d 482 (Ky. 2008).....31, 55

R.J. Corman R.R. Co. v. Glob. Bio Res., Inc.,
2020 WL 7640118 (Ky. Ct. App. Dec. 23, 2020).....40

Revolution Resources, LLC v. Annecy, LLC,
477 P.3d 1133 (Ok. 2020).....57

Rhodes v. Rhodes,
764 S.W.2d 641 (Ky. Ct. App. 1989)39

Rivermont Inn v. Bass Hotels Resorts,
113 S.W.3d 636 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003)33

S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.,
265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)54

Said v. Lackey,
731 S.W.2d 7 (Ky. App. 1987).....55

Samuel T. Isaac & Associates, Inc. v. Federal National Mortgage Ass’n,
647 S.W.2d 495 (Ky. Ct. App. 1983)38

Sawyer v. Mills,
295 S.W.3d 79 (Ky. 2009).....33

Scalia v. KDE Equine, LLC,
486 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....60

Schell v. Young,
640 S.W.3d 24 (Ky. Ct. App. 2021)37

Stamper v. Ford’s Adm’x,
260 S.W.2d 942 (Ky. Ct. App. 1953)44

Strand Amusement Co. v. City of Owensboro,
242 Ky. 772 (Ky. Ct. App. 1932)63

Tisher v. California Horse Racing Bd.,
231 Cal. App. 3d 349 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)62

Tom Doherty Associates, Inc. v. Saban Enter,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....58

Triplett v. Livingston Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.,
967 S.W.2d 25 (Ky. Ct. App. 1997)38

Unifund CCR Partners v. Harrell,
509 S.W.3d 25 (Ky. 2017).....44, 46

Water Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. City of Edmonton,
2020 WL 5121402 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 31, 2020)44

Wells v. Kentucky Airmotive, Inc.,
2014 WL 4049894 (Ky. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2014)50

Werner v. Crowe,
2023 WL 128037 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2023).....39

Williams v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
390 S.W.3d 824 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012)51

Wilson v. Sorrell,
2019 WL 3246498 (Ky. Ct. App. July 19, 2019)42

Wisc. Dep’t of Indus., Labor and Human Relations v. Gould Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986).....53

Wright v. General Elec,
242 S.W.3d 674 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007)52

Yeager v. McLellan,
177 S.W. 3d 807 (Ky. 2005).....55

Z.H. v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association,
359 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Ky. 2019).....58

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 3051, *et seq.* *passim*

KRS 418.040.....37, 38

KRS 418.045.....37
